forma Reported   Remove:

  Currency(3)
Pro

forma
Pro forma
% change

APAC 102.1 18.7 120.8 116.1 0.2 116.2 (4%)

UK & Europe 47.1 0.5 47.6 46.1 3.1 49.2 3%

Mortgages 7.0 7.0 9.3 0.6 9.9 42%

South Africa 18.1 18.1 16.9 0.5 17.4 (4%)

North America 5.6 5.6 6.9 0.5 7.3 31%

Direct Contribution 179.9 18.7 0.5 199.1 195.2 4.9 200.1 -

Product & Technology (68.1) (4.1) (0.3) (72.5) (68.5) (1.8) (70.3) (3%)

Operations (22.0) (8.5) (0.2) (30.7) (29.7) (0.9) (30.5) (1%)

Corporate (17.9) (2.9) (0.1) (20.8) (21.5) (0.5) (22.1) 6%

Segment Profit 71.9 3.2 - 75.1 75.5   1.7 77.2 3%

(1)  Adjustment to include six months pre-acquisition OneVue trading in 1H 20 results (business was purchased Nov 2020).
(2)  Adjustment to include three months pre-acquisition O&M trading in 1H 20 results (business was purchased Mar 2020).
(3)  Remove impact of currency movements in 1H 21.

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

50

Pro forma NPAT reconciliation

   1H 2020  1H  2021

$AUDm Reported
Add:

OneVue Pre-Acq(1)
Add:

O&M Pre-Acq(2) Pro forma Reported
Remove:

 Currency(3)
 Remove: Earnout

provision release(4) Pro forma

Operating Revenue 270.7 24.7 0.7 296.2 290.2 8.5 298.7

Operating Costs (198.7) (21.5) (0.7) (221.0) (214.7) (6.8) (221.5)

Segment Profit 71.9 3.2 - 75.1 75.5 1.7 - 77.2

Share based payments (10.4) - - (10.4) (10.3) - - (10.3)

 Non Operating items (2.5) (0.4) - (3.0) 12.1 - (15.2) (3.1)

 D&A (19.0) (3.2) (0.1) (22.3) (22.5) - - (22.5)

Tax & Interest (13.6) (1.0) - (14.6) (13.9) (0.3) - (14.2)

NPAT 26.4 (1.5) (0.1) 24.9 40.9 1.4 (15.2) 27.1

(1) Adjustment to include six months pre-acquisition OneVue trading in 1H 20 results (business was purchased Nov 2020).
(2) Adjustment to include three months pre-acquisition O&M trading in 1H 20 results (business was purchased Mar 2020).
(3) Remove impact of currency movements in 1H 21.
(4) The 1H 21 Proforma NPAT also excludes a $15.2m provision release associated with finalisation of QuantHouse earnout arrangements.

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

51

Panel Q&A

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

52

Close
Andrew Walsh
Chief Executive

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y